

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2797 OF 2025

IN

COMPANY PETITION NO. 468 OF 2013

Kumar Motors Pvt. Ltd.

Through Its Managing

Director Shri Rajiv Nair

...Applicant

Versus

Official Liquidator Of Kumar

Motors Pvt. Ltd. Bombay High Court

...Respondent

WITH

SHOW CAUSE NOTICE NO.1 OF 2025

IN

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2797 OF 2025

WITH

OFFICIAL LIQUIDATOR REPORT NO.74 OF 2024

IN

COMPANY PETITION NO.468 OF 2013

Official liquidator of kumar motors Pvt. Ltd.

(in liquidation)

...Applicant

Versus

Innoventive Industries Ltd. (Petitioner)

...Respondent

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO.2917 OF 2025

IN

COMPANY PETITION NO.468 OF 2013

Asset Reconstruction Company (I) Limited

...Applicant

Versus

Innoventive Industries Ltd. (Petitioner)

...Respondent

Mr. Kshitij Parekh a/w Mr. Vinod Kothari i/b Apex Law Partners, for the Applicant in IA/2917/2025.

Mr. Aditya Pimple a/w Mr. Aakash Joshi, Mr. Amarjit Prasad, for the Applicant in IA/2797/2025.

Mr. Shikhil Suri, Sr. Adv. (through V.C.) a/w Mr. Ameya Deosthale i/b Stratage Law Partners, for Respondent No.3 and 4.

Mr. Rushabh Sheth, for Official Liquidator.

Dr. J. P. Gautam, Dy. Official Liquidator, present.

CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.
DATE : 18th DECEMBER 2025

P.C.

1. In the morning session, despite the previous order, Respondent Nos.3 and 4 were not present in Court. The Court on indicating that in this circumstances, was inclined to issue a warrant to ensure their presence.
2. Mr. Suri, learned senior counsel for Respondent Nos.3 and 4 assures the Court that they could appear online, and in fact at 3:00 p.m. appeared online. He further assures the Court that on next date, they shall be present virtually in Court.
3. Mr. Suri prays for and is granted two weeks' time to file reply affidavit.
4. Stand over to **12th January 2026**.

[ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.]